

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 16-1720

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

TERRY LEE COFFMAN,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF STORY COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JAMES MALLOY (TRIAL AND MOTION TO SUPPRESS)

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF FILING ii

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEWix

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

NATURE OF THE CASE 1

COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

ROUTING STATEMENT.....4

LEGAL ARGUMENT 4

**I. THE SEIZURE OF THE APPELLANT’S VEHICLE FOR BEING
LAWFULLY STOPPED ON THE SHOULDER OF A HIGHWAY
VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED
STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE 1, SECTION 8 OF THE
IOWA CONSTITUTION.....4**

**A. The Warrantless Seizure of Mr. Coffman’s Vehicle which was
Lawfully Stopped on the Side of a Gravel Road with the Brake
Lights Activated and No Other Indicia of Distress Should not have
been Justified Under the Community Caretaking Exception.
.....6**

i. The Deputy effecuated a seizure by pulling behind Mr.
Coffman's vehicle and activating his red and blue emergency
lights.....7

- ii. Legally stopping on the side of the road and activating brake lights with nothing more fails to establish a bona fide community caretaking scenario.....9
 - a. The emergency aid exception is not applicable.....10
 - b. The public servant exception is not applicable.....14
- iii. Assuming *arguendo* that there was a bonafide community care taking scenario, the public need and interest outweigh the intrusion upon Mr. Coffman's privacy interest.....18

B. Even if the Seizure was Justified as a “Community Caretaking” Function under the Fourth Amendment, Article 1 section 8 of the Iowa Constitution Must be Interpreted to Provide a Higher Degree of Protection by Requiring a Seizure to be Effectuated Purusant to the Emergency Aid Exception and Applying the Exclusionary Rule to any Evidence Obtain in Other Situations.....22

CONCLUSION.....28

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

ATTORNEY'S COST CERTIFICATE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>U.S. Supreme Court Cases</u>	
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Brignon-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873, 878 (1975)	6
<u>U.S. Federal Court Cases</u>	
<i>U.S. v. Dunbar</i> , 470 F. Supp.704 (D. Conn. 1979).....	27
<i>U.S. v. Gross</i> , 662 F. 3d 393, 396 (6 th Cir. 2011)	16, 21
<i>U.S. v. King</i> , 990 F. 2d 1552, 1560 (10 th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Tinius v. Carroll Cnty. Sheriff Dep't</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 1064, 1075 (N.D. Iowa 2004).....	24
<u>Iowa Cases</u>	
<i>State v. Brunk</i> , 2006 WL 2706145 (Iowa App.) (Unpublished).....	9
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 548 N.W.2d 138 (Iowa 1996).....	5, 7, 10, 11, 14, 18
<i>State v. Casey</i> , 786 N.W.2d 520 (Table), 2010 WL 2090858 (Iowa App.).....	12, 20
<i>State v. Cline</i> , 617 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 2000).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 659 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 2003).....	6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13
<i>State v. Cullison</i> , 173 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 1970).....	23
<i>State v. Garrison</i> , 791 N.W.2d 428, 2010 WL 3661815 (Iowa App.) (Unpublished).....	23
<i>State v. Kersh</i> , 313 N.W.2d 566 (Iowa 1981).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Kurth</i> , 813 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 2012).....	11, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>State v. Meyers</i> , 799 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 2011).....	8

<i>State v. Naujoks</i> , 637 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa 2001).....	4
<i>State v. Nikolsky</i> , 796 N.W.2d 458 (Table), 2004 WL 151070 (Iowa App.) (Unpublished).....	17, 26
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	23
<i>State v. Petzoldt</i> , 2011 WL 1055087 (Iowa App.) (Unpublished)	8
<u><i>State v. Sellers</i>, 2015 WL 1055087 (Iowa App.) (Unpublished)</u>	8, 11, 15, 19, 20
<u><i>State v. Standley</i>, 2003 WL 22336257 (Iowa App.) (Unpublished)</u>	17
<i>State v. Tague</i> , 676 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2004).....	15, 20, 23
<i>State v. VanWyk</i> , 802 N.W.2d 237 (Table), 2011 WL 2420708 (Iowa App.) (Unpublished).....	12, 20
<i>State v. Wilkes</i> , 756 N.W.2d 838 (Iowa 2008)	8
 <u>Out of State Cases</u>	
<i>Comm. V. Canavan</i> , 667 N.E.2d 264 (Mass. 1996).....	27
<i>Provo City v. Warden</i> , 844 P.2d 360 (Utah App. 1992).....	26
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 439 N.W.2d 840 (Wis. App. 1990)	20, 22
<i>State v. Boutin</i> , 13 A.3d 334 (N.H. 2010)	16
<i>State v. Button</i> , 86 A.3d 1001 (Vt. Supreme Ct. 2013)	16
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 175 P.3d 885 (Mont. 2007)	16
<i>State v. Rinehart</i> , 617 N.W.2d 842 (S.D. 2000).....	17, 26
<i>State v. Schmidt</i> , 47 P.3d 1271 (Idaho App. 2002)	16
 <u>Statutes and Constitutions</u>	
Iowa Code § 321.276(2).....	25
Iowa Code 321.324.....	8

Secondary Sources

Mary E. Neumann, *The Community Caretaker Doctrine: Yet Another Fourth Amendment Exception*, Am. J. Crim L. 325 (1999).....10, 15

Michael R. Dimino, *Police Paternalism: Community Caretaking, Assistance Searches, and Fourth Amendment Reasonableness*, 66 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1485, 1490 (2009)24
